Section 106

Note Tha copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s} of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04208426

Name of Company

Thames Valley Satellite & Aenial Systems Limited

1/ We
Paul Boyle, 2™ Floor, 33 Blagrave Street, Reading, RG1 1PW

David Clements, 2™ Floor, 33 Blagrave Street, Reading, RG1 1PW

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly hekd-en/summoned for 12 June 2014 pursuant

to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is attached)

lard before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that-the-eame-was-done-accorgngly /| no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 12 June 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid  before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the sarme-was-done-accordmgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 2nd Floor, 33 Blagrave Street, Reading, RG1 1PW

The winding up covers the pencd from 31 March 2011 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcoma of any meeting {including any resclutions passed} was as follows

The following resolutions were put to the meeting -

1 To approve the Joint Liguidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the penod of the Liquidation

2 To authonse the retease from office of Paul Boyle and Dawid Clements as Jont Liquidators of the Company
3 To authonse the destruction of the books and records of the Company twelve months after dissolution

No gquorum was present at the meeting Accordingly resolutions 1 and 3 were notapproved Pursuant to section 106(5), the meeting is
deemed to have been held and accordingly the Joint Liquidators refease has been granted

Signed __‘ Date 17 June 2014

—

\

Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
2nd Floor

e HATAING

FRIDAY

Ref THAMEQO1/PRB/DC/JWH/NF/CLFITW
20/06/2014 #275

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Suppled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/03/2013 From 31/03/2011
of Affairs To 12/06/2014 To 12/06/2014
SECURED ASSETS
220,000.00 Leasehold Land & Property NIL 190,000.00
100.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
100,00 Intellectual Property NIL NIL
NIL 190,000 00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Office Holders' Fees NIL 3,000.00
Legal Fees NIL 3,084.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 3,800.00
Landlord's Solicitors Fees NIL 360.00
Commercial Energy Certificate NIL 300 00
VAT Adwvice NIL 20000
The Portman Centre Charges and Insu NIL 2,604.83
NIL (13,348.83)
SECURED CREDITORS
{195,000.00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL 174,876.97
NIL (174,876 97)
ASSET REALISATIONS
300.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
5,850.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 6,150 00
200 00 Stock NIL NIL
5,000 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
15,721.00 Cash at Bank NIL 96.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.12 17.84
0.12 6,263.84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereaux NIL 180.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Liquidators’ Fees 117.21 817.21
Search costs NIL 9.00
Room Hire NIL 50.00
Agent's Fees - Thimbleby & Shorland NIL 942.20
Accountancy Fees NIL 12500
Stationery & Postage 35.28 348.38
Storage Costs 350.94 350.94
Statutory Advertising 75.00 215.31
(578.43) {8,038.04)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,062 83) Employees Wage Arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(30,191.99) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(13,016.48) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(78,518.00) Intercompany Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(104.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

17 June 2014 15 36




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/03/2013 From 31/03/2011
of Affairs To 12/06/2014 To 12/06/2014
NIL NIL

(71,622.30) (578.31) 0.00

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

David Clements
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 17 June 2014 15 36




Joint Liquidators' Annual
and Final Report to

Creditors and Members

Thames Valley Satellite &
Aerial Systems Limited -
In Liquidation

12 June 2014




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Investigations

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidators' Remuneration

6 Liguidators’ Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Recelpts and Payments Account from 31 March 2013 to 12 June 2014 and Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 31 March 2011 to 12 June 2014

B Time Analysis for the period 31 March 2013 to 30 March 2014, the period 31 March 2014
to 12 June 2014 and Cumulative Time Analysis for the penod from 31 March 2011 to 12
June 2014

c Additional Information in relation to Liquidators’ fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice 9 {'SIP8’)




11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

23

Introduction

Paul Boyle and John Sallabank, of Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited, 2nd
Floor, 33 Blagrave Street, Reading, RG1 1PW, were appointed as Joint Liquidators of
Thames Valley Satellite & Aenal Systems Limited (‘the Company') on 31 March 2011

Following a Block Transfer Order made on 12 September 2013, John Sallabank was replaced
as Joint Liquidator of the Company by David Clements, an Insolvency Practitioner, based in
our Reading Office

We now report pursuant to Section 104A the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449D the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and provide our draft final progress report on the administration of this
matter This report will be finalised at the final meetings of members and creditors detailed
hereon Please read this report in conjunction with the Director's report to the meeting of
creditors previously circulated

The trading address of the Company was Unit 1, The Portman Centre, 37-45 Loverock Road,
Reading, RG30 1DZ

The former registered office of the Company was 39A Armour Road, Tilehurst, Reading,
RG31 86HA

The registered office of the Company was changed to 2nd Floor, 33 Blagrave Street, Reading,
RG1 1PW and its registered number 1s 04298426

Progress of the Liquidation

We detail below matters that have been progressed since our last progress report

Bank Interest

A small amount has been received In respect of bank interest on those menies held within the
Liguidation bank account

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators have realised all remaining assets in this matter

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the period from
31 March 2013 to 12 June 2014 with a companson to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs
values, together with a cumulative account since my appointment, which provides details of
the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator during the period
of this report




31

32

41

42

Further information on the Liquidators’ remuneration can be found in section 5 below

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 | would confirm that |
have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the

contents

Shortly after appomtment, | made an inhial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
inthial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an inveshgation questionnaire My
investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requinng further report

Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditor

A first legal charge over the leasehold property was granted tc Barclays on 31 July 2007
This was registered on 1 August 2007 at Companies House At the date of appointment
approximately £195,000 was outstanding to Barclays and they were pad £174,877 from the
sale proceeds

Furthermore, a fixed charge over the Company's current account was created on 6 December
2007 and registered at Companies House on 21 December 2007 by Barclays Barclays
retained £15,816 held in the Company's bank account at the date of Liquidation in accordance
with Its securty

The liability to Barclays has not been fully discharged and its shortfall 1s an unsecured claim n
the Liquidation

Preferential Creditors

In the Company's Statement of Affairs it was estimated that there would be preferential claims
amounting to £2,063 however no claims have been received to date There I1s no prospect of
funds being avallable to make a distnbution to preferential creditors and we have, therefore,
not agreed preferental creditors in this Instance




43

44

51

52

53

54

61

71

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors have been estimated at £121,726 on the Company's Estimated
Statement of Affairs as at 31 March 2011 Claims recewed from unsecured creditors to date
total £61,479

| can confirm that the realisations are nsufficient to declare a dividend to the unsecured
creditors and formal notice of no dividend was sent to all creditors on 23 May 2013

Liquidators' Remuneration

Our remuneration has been drawn on a time cost basis as agreed at the oniginal meeting of
creditors held on 31 March 2011 The secured creditor requested that our remuneration drawn
in respect of the fixed charge assets be subject to a cap of £3,000 plus VAT

My time costs for the period from 31 March 2013 to 12 June 2014 are £9,95383 This
represents 50 17 hours at an average rate of £198 42 per hour Attached as Appendix B is a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this
penod In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent in managing the
Liguidation

Also attached as Appendix B 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 31 March 2011
to 12 June 2014 which provides detalls of my total time costs since the date of my
appointment

Attached as Appendix C i1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade, and a capy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Fees'

Liquidators’ Expenses

There were no further expenses incurred since my last progress report to creditors

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report



72

81

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators’ remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration  Detalls of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report

3

Yours faithfully

Clements
Jont Ligui

Enc




Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 31 March 2013 to 12 June 2014 and Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 31 March 2011 to 12 June 2014.




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/03/2013 From 31/03/2011
of Affairs To 12/06/2014 To 12/06/2014
SECURED ASSETS
220,000.00 Leasehold Land & Property NIL 150,000.00
100.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
100 00 Intellectual Property NIL NIL
NIL 190,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Office Holders' Fees NIL 3,000.00
Legal Fees NIL 3,084.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 3,800.00
Landlord's Solicitors Fees NIL 360.00
Commercial Energy Certificate NIL 300.00
VAT Advice NIL 200 00
The Portman Centre Charges and Insu NIL 2,604 83
NIL (13,348.83)
SECURED CREDITORS
(195,000 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL 174,876.97
NIL {174,876 97)
ASSET REALISATIONS
300.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
5,850 00 Motor Vehicles NIL 6,150.00
200.00 Stock NIL NIL
5,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
15,721.00 Cash at Bank NIL 96.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.12 17.84
0.12 6,263.84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereaux NIL 180.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Liquidators’ Fees 117.21 817.21
Search costs NIL 900
Room Hire NIL 50.00
Agent's Fees - Thimbleby & Shortand NIL 942.20
Accountancy Fees NIL 125,00
Stationery & Postage 35.28 348.38
Storage Costs 350 94 350.94
Statutory Advertising 75.00 215,31
(578.43) (8,038.04)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,062.83) Employees Wage Arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(30,191 99) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(13,016.48) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(78,518.00) Intercompany Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(104.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 17 June 2014 10 58




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/03/2013 From 31/03/2011
of Affairs To 12/06/2014 To 12/06/2014
NIL NIL

(71,622.30) (578.31) 0.00

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

avid Clements
Joint Liguidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 17 June 2014 10 58



Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 31 March 2013 to 30 March 2014, the period 31 March 2014
to 12 June 2014 and Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 31 March 2011 to 12
June 2014.




00 L1 plOZ BUNr 2}

PL-10-G| UDisiap,

| Jo | ebegd

[E41%:34 PalUR]D $904 [€10)
Flyslt £8ESt6 1108 234} coge oLz [T¥] SINOH [eI0L
00§41 00 0L oo 000 or o 000 000 $10SSY Jo suopesiesy
00641 0002 or o 000 oro 000 000 siesse jo vonesiesy 00
vLE [ 1kl §L§ 050 26 000 000 sioypas)
9151 05 L22 05t 050 001 000 000 SIONPAS UM UONBNUNUALICD  10S
v ZEZ 00 066 14 000 [:744 000 000 sioupar) 005
[¥3:111 £F 998'2 zory £BEl ge 12 nz 0Lz Buisueld 2 uoneRsUnLPY
0051 05 101 040 090 Lo 000 000 slumay X)L pue LA JapjoH ki €21
ZZTE 00 SE€ 060 000 000 000 060 BuuBig pue moIAsY A4 TZI
00 061 0092 or o 000 or o 000 000 Bunaewy jeuid &Lt
19¥81 0s 968 [o-1 000 ozv 000 or o e wolADY 0SB BOL
#1201 00054 or L 0zl oLo oLo 000 nesiopiog  LOL
Sp bl 99 ¢85 gy b oLo 000 000 Buuaiyse 90l
16 LLL 000Sk ¥ 06 ¥Z [T¥ 0Z 6t ol ov L Buruodss Aioymels GOl
05 ZEL 0592 0Zo 0Z0 000 000 000 $PAODRI JO SIUBUALIEW  POL
£851Z 00652 0zt 000 080 ar o 000 Buinred esed  LOL
' 5081 L1 800 L 856 0Le 154 000 0o o Buiuueld g UORERSILMPY 00k
{3 3oy B woddng S[RUO|ST0;04g
Apnoj efielaay {3) 1300 Wy SINOH [B30L P SJURISISSY 10U JaI0 sbeuey Joumed UO[IIUN HIOM JO UONRIYISSR]D

150d @po) paloid

7LOZ/90/ZL OL £10Z/E0/1E Woid

paYLIN SWIB)SAS [BUSY B aM||19ieS ASjleA S3WRY] - L003WVHL

Aewwing 3502 '8 8WIL 6dIS Pajielaq - Anuz swy




L0 Ll #1OZ 8unf L} ¥1-10-Gl UOISIaA Z 10 | obed

\Z e PoUNR() $984 [R}0)
s 09t 80 L1S°LE B rLL o0 0s £946 os2 08 €2 SINOH (0L
99 £G4 05 £69'G ov 6z o5t ot sz 000 (-3 $10SSY 10 SUOHRSIRYY
o 84t WL Z 0951 000 ob vl (o] o0z Auadosy pue pue 50g
00 091 00 Z65 0.8 000 OLE 000 000 S}OSSE PLA SSOUISNG JO 985 0T
00541 0058 0zo 0o 0zo 000 000 UotpBi{os 130 €0
95 0E2 052822 066 o5t 00§ 000 ore SjossR jo uonesesy  00€
00§41 05 ISV 052 000 osZ 000 000 suopebnsoay
00641 0002 or 0 000 oro 000 000 suode) ¥vQQD 20T
00621 05 J9E (1184 000 oLz 000 000 suoteBnsosy) 002
19 061 00'reZ's [ FH ozy 5902 oro 0z SJopID
ZL 6L o5 et 0.6 000 06 or0 000 S30)IPaI] PRINOAS  BOS
81 651 00 V26 (o] X-] 00 g otE 000 000 swie) safoidwl 205
oL 082 05 2Lt [+ 44 050 44 000 0zz SICHPAIO LI USTIEUNBLOD  LOG
b 202 008t t 5.9 oL0 509 000 000 sjohpasd 005
ZepLl 80 9p4'0Z 1564 81 5% 81§ 0Lz ok L} Buisueld 9 BOPRISIURUPY
00 0SE 00 6€ oLo 000 000 000 oL0 sBuneaw Liowielg  6ZL
69 2rL 05681 oL fir g [1]8+] 000 0o swniey Xe| pUB YA J9PIoH Wddy €21
bt ¥5E 00 565"t a5 b 000 000 000 os v Buufig pue mawney 1d  ZZ1
00 00E 00 00E 0oL 000 000 000 o0t aouspusdselo] BIaUsD OZ)
0006t 00 9L or 0 000 ar o 000 000 Buneol leuid 611
0% 602 00EoF L oL9 000 05s 000 ozt A | malaaY BSBD 8O
00501 05 15t 05t ol [1]4] olo 000 neasepiog 0L
SP WL 99 ¥ES 84 ov [+]X] 000 000 Buuaiysed 501
SL0Lt 000Kz L orZp 09s 0eZE gt 062 Buipodas oniels SOk
v 20l SLp0v S E 6 € 000 000 000 spJocas jo sauruIEl  POL
8 221 05 182 0£Z (¢4 000 000 000 uaneoynou weunuoaddy €01
¥e orT 00 69% 061 000 080 ovo 0L0 Buuueid esen  LOL
LE €91 bl 8E 5 08 92 a8 L 000 0.9 Buuuelg B LONRNSUILDY 001
(3) aey Ha1s poddng $[LUOISSBJ0Id
Aunoj eBrisny {3) 1800 sl SINOH (FI0L P AUESISSY Jojusg JBLLD saBeueiy raupRd WOIIUNZ SIOM JO USRRILISSRID

180d @po) waloid
¥10Z/90/ZL 01 L10Z/SO/LE Wold
pajWI SwalsAg [euay g apiajes AalfeA saweyl - L00INVHL

. fiewwing 1509 R dwil 6dIS pejtelaq - Aiguz sy




Appendix C

Additional Information In Relation To Liquidators’ Fees
Pursuant To Statement Of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detalled below 1s Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited's policy in relation to
«  Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
»  Professional advisors

. Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and expenence to
meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of
the assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment

We have not utihsed the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

=

Name of Professional Advisor . Basis of Fee Arrangement

Chfton Ingram (legal advice)} Hourly rate and disbursements
Hurn (accountancy) Hourly rate and disbursements
Haslams {valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Thimbleby & Shorland (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them




Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement tc a case generally comprise of external supples of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage Aiso chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses Incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

On this case the following Category 1 and 2 disbursements have been incurred since my last report

Type and purpose £
Registered Office Fee 60 00
Photocopying & Postage 3528
Storage 350 94
Bordereaux 54 00
Companies House Searches 100
Statutory Advertising 7500
Total 576 22




